LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for the Environment, Councillor Colin Smith, has made the following executive decision:

NORMAN PARK PROPOSED SHARED PATH

Reference Report (Report ES16056):

Norman Park Proposed Shared Path

Decision:

(1) Construction of the proposed new section of shared path in Norman Park between the two car parks as shown in the drawing at Appendix A to Report ES16056 is approved, thereby enabling completion of the shared path around the park.

(2) Provision of five cycle stands and a cycle repair station/pump adjacent to the proposed refurbished and extended Norman Park Lodge is approved to create a cycle hub.

Reasons:

A shared path for walkers and cyclists around Norman Park will be completed by continuing the path between the park's two car parks, so avoiding the need for walkers, runners and cyclists to pass through areas of manoeuvring vehicles.

To create a cycle hub, five cycle stands and a cycle repair station and pump will be provided adjacent to the proposed refurbished and extended Norman Park Lodge.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment PDS Committee on 8th November 2016 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor Colin Smith Environment Portfolio Holder

Mark Bowen Director of Corporate Services Bromley Civic Centre Stockwell Close Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 24 November 2016 Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 1 December 2016 Decision Reference: ENV16020